

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIAN BRUGGEMAN, by and through his parents, Kenneth and Carol Bruggeman, FRANCES
CORSELLO, by and through his parents,
Vincent and Agnes Corsello, et al.,

Plaintiffs - Appellants

v.

ROD BLAGOJEVICH, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of Illinois, ANN
PATLA, in her official capacity as Director of the Illinois Department of Public Aid, LINDA
BAKER, in her official capacity as Secretary of the Illinois
Department of Human Services, MELISSA WRIGHT, in her official capacity as Associate
Director of the Office of Developmental Disabilities,

Defendants - Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
Honorable John F. Grady

RESPONSE FOR THE UNITED STATES TO
APPELLEES' PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

RALPH F. BOYD, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
SARAH E. HARRINGTON
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
950 Pennsylvania Ave. NW, PHB 5020
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 305-7999

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. *There Is No Dispute In This Circuit That In General The Eleventh
 Amendment Is No Bar To Private Suits Against State Officials In Their
 Official Capacities To Enjoin Future Violations Of Federal Law* 4

 II. *The Bruggeman Panel Correctly Held That Congress Did Not
 Display Any Intent To Foreclose Jurisdiction Under Ex parte Young
 For Suits Under Title II* 7

CONCLUSION 13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>ACLU v. Johnson</i> , 194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	5, 11
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985)	9
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	9
<i>Ameritech Corp. v. McCann</i> , 297 F.3d 582 (7th Cir. 2002)	4, 6
<i>Armstrong v. Wilson</i> , 124 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 524 U.S. 937 (1998)	12
<i>Baker v. Bell</i> , 630 F.2d 1046 (5th Cir. 1980)	10
<i>Bazemore v. Friday</i> , 478 U.S. 385 (1986)	9
<i>Board of Trs. of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	3, 7
<i>Bonner v. Lewis</i> , 857 F.2d 559 (9th Cir. 1988)	10
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	10
<i>Brennan v. Stewart</i> , 834 F.2d 1248 (5th Cir. 1988)	9
<i>Bruggeman v. Ryan</i> , 318 F.3d 716 (7th Cir. 2002)	2
<i>Campbell v. Kruse</i> , 434 U.S. 808 (1977)	9
<i>Cannon v. University of Chic.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	9
<i>Carten v. Kent State Univ.</i> , 282 F.3d 391 (6th Cir. 2002)	11, 12
<i>Disabled In Action v. Sykes</i> , 833 F.2d 1113 (3d Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 485 U.S. 989 (1988)	10
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	5
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Garrity v. Sununu</i> , 752 F.2d 727 (1st Cir. 1984)	10

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Gomez v. Illinois State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 811 F.2d 1030 (7th Cir. 1987)	9
<i>Greater L.A. Council on Deafness, Inc. v. Zolin</i> , 812 F.2d 1103 (9th Cir. 1987)	10
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985)	5
<i>Hafer v. Melo</i> , 502 U.S. 21 (1991)	11
<i>Helms v. McDaniel</i> , 657 F.2d 800 (5th Cir. 1981), cert. denied, 455 U.S. 946 (1982)	10
<i>Hendrickson v. Griggs</i> , 672 F. Supp. 1126 (N.D. Iowa 1987)	12
<i>Honig v. Students of Cal. Sch. for the Blind</i> , 471 U.S. 148 (1985)	9
<i>Hurry v. Jones</i> , 734 F.2d 879 (1st Cir. 1984)	10
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997)	12
<i>Illinois Ass'n of Mortgage Brokers v. Office of Banks & Real Estate</i> , 308 F.3d 762 (7th Cir. 2002)	4
<i>In re Ellett</i> , 254 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 1127 (2002)	12
<i>J.B. ex rel. Hart v. Valdez</i> , 186 F.3d 1280 (10th Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Joyner v. Dumpson</i> , 712 F.2d 770 (2d Cir. 1983)	10
<i>Kampmeier v. Nyquist</i> , 553 F.2d 296 (2d Cir. 1977)	10
<i>Kentucky Ass'n for Retarded Citizens, Inc. v. Conn</i> , 674 F.2d 582 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 1041 (1982)	10
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985)	6, 10
<i>Larry P. v. Riles</i> , 793 F.2d 969 (9th Cir. 1984)	10
<i>Lau v. Nichols</i> , 414 U.S. 563 (1974)	9
<i>Leary v. Crapsey</i> , 566 F.2d 863 (2d Cir. 1977)	10
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	10

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Lussier v. Dugger</i> , 904 F.2d 661 (11th Cir. 1990)	9
<i>Marie O. v. Edgar</i> , 131 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 1997)	4
<i>MCI Telecomm. Corp. v. Illinois Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 222 F.3d 323 (7th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1132 (2001)	4
<i>Miener v. Missouri</i> , 673 F.2d 969 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 909 (1982)	9-10
<i>Nelson v. Miller</i> , 170 F.3d 641 (6th Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Olmstead v. L.C.</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)	12
<i>Parks v. Pavkovic</i> , 753 F.2d 1397 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 473 U.S. 906 (1985)	10
<i>Phillips v. Thompson</i> , 715 F.2d 365 (7th Cir. 1983)	10
<i>Plummer v. Branstad</i> , 731 F.2d 574 (8th Cir. 1984)	10
<i>Prout v. Starr</i> , 188 U.S. 537 (1903)	4
<i>Randolph v. Rodgers</i> , 253 F.3d 342 (8th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Roe No. 2 v. Ogden</i> , 253 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>S-1 v. Turlington</i> , 635 F.2d 342 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 454 U.S. 1030 (1981)	10
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	12
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984)	9
<i>Stanley v. Litscher</i> , 213 F.3d 340 (2000)	2, 8
<i>Telespectrum, Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 227 F.3d 414 (6th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>United Handicapped Fed'n v. Andre</i> , 558 F.2d 413 (8th Cir. 1977)	10
<i>United States v. Alabama</i> , 791 F.2d 1450 (11th Cir. 1986)	9
<i>Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002)	<i>passim</i>

CASES (continued): **PAGE**

Walker v. Snyder, 213 F.3d 344 (2000), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1190 (2001) *passim*

CONSTITUTION & STATUTES:

United States Constitution:

Supremacy Clause, Art. VI, Cl. 2 5

Eleventh Amendment *passim*

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (ADA), 42 U.S.C. 12101 *et seq.*,

42 U.S.C. 12131-12165 (Title II) *passim*

42 U.S.C. 12133 8

Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. 2000d *et seq.* (Title VI) 8, 9, 10

Medicaid Act, 42 U.S.C. 1396 *et seq.* 1

Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. 701 *et seq.*,

29 U.S.C. 794 (Section 504) *passim*

29 U.S.C. 794a 8

29 U.S.C. 794a(a)(2) 9

Telecommunications Act of 1996, 47 U.S.C. 151 *et seq.* 8

28 U.S.C. 2403(a) 2

42 U.S.C. 2000d-7 2

RULES:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d) 11
